[No. 45, A.]

[Published March 7, 1878.]

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT relating to the reduction of the price of swamp and overflowed lands in Waupaca county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni-Authority of versity lands are hereby authorized, in their discretion, commissioners. to reduce the price of all swamp and overflowed lands now owned by the state in Waupaca and Door counties, to the uniform price of fifty cents per acre: provided, that the above reduction shall not apply to any of said lands now under contract, and which may hereafter become forfeited to the state, until the expiration of two years after such forfeiture, with the unpaid taxes added thereto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1878.

[No. 276, A.]

Published March 7, 1878.]

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT to authorize and direct the commissioners of school and university lands to convey certain lands to the Sturgeon Bay and Lake Michigan Ship Canal and Harbor Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of school and uni-Authority of versity lands are hereby authorized and directed to and S. B. and convey to the Sturgeon Bay and Lake Michigan Ship C. and H. Co. Canal and Harbor Company, for the second quarter of work done on the Sturgeon Bay Canal, from the grant of land conferred upon said company by chapter one hundred and five, general laws of 1858, such quantity of lands as said company shall select from the classification and appraisal of said grant, now on file in the office of the secretary of state : provided, that said quantity of lands to be selected and conveyed as aforesaid, together with the land heretofore conveyed for the completion of the first quarter of said canal, shall not ex-

ceed one-half of the number of acres embraced in said grant of land.

SECTION 2. Whenever said company shall have completed the third quarter of the canal, the said commissioners shall convey to said company a quantity of land not exceeding one-half of the remainder of said grant, to be selected as aforesaid, and upon the completion of said canal, the remainder of said grant shall be conveyed to said company: provided, however, in case said commissioners shall deem it just and advisable, they may confine the selection of said lands by said company for each quarter of work done, to one-quarter of the value of said grant: and provided, further, for each quarter of work when completed, the certificate of the governor, as required by section four of said chapter one hundred and five, shall be on file in the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. All acts and resolutions in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act to take effect and be in force from and after it passage.

Approved March 6, 1878.

[No. 45, S.]

[Published March 11, 1878.]

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Milwaukee Industrial School.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of erecting suitable buildings for the use of the Milwaukee Industrial School for Girls, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, which shall be drawn from the state treasury in the manner tollowing:

SECTION 2. No part of said sum shall be paid or drawn therefrom until the said Milwaukee Industrial School for Girls shall, without cost to the state, procure and cause to be conveyed to the state of Wisconsin, in fee simple, suitable grounds upon which to erect the said buildings, and carry on the said industrial school, which said selection shall first be approved by the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer.

Conditions of

transfer.

Conditions.